

No. 14-1422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE FIRST MARBLEHEAD CORPORATION
AND GATE HOLDINGS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court**

**BRIEF FOR TAX EXECUTIVES
INSTITUTE, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

A. PILAR MATA
Counsel of Record
W. PATRICK EVANS
ELI J. DICKER
TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.
1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005-3814
(202) 464-8346
pmata@tei.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR ISSUING A GVR ORDER	4
REASONS FOR ISSUING A GVR ORDER	4
I. A GVR ORDER IS APPROPRIATE TO PROVIDE STATE COURTS WITH THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONSIDER DECISIONS SUBSEQUENTLY ISSUED BY THIS COURT.....	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A GVR ORDER DIRECTING THE MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT TO RECONSIDER <i>FIRST MARBLE-HEAD</i> IN LIGHT OF <i>WYNNE</i>	6
A. <i>Wynne</i> Confirms That the Internal Consistency Test Requires a Showing of Hypothetical, Rather Than Actual, Discrimination and Demonstrates How to Conduct That Analysis.....	6
B. The Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Failed to Conduct the Internal Consistency Analysis Mandated in <i>Wynne</i>	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , No. 13-485 (U.S. May 18, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	8
<i>First Marblehead Corporation v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 23 N.E.3d 892 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	5
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	6
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2, 6
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2106	5
